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Senior Judges Report 
 

Name of Track      Grand River Elora 

Date     Wednesday, 20 Jun 2018 Post Time 18:30 

Weather   Race 1 - 10: Partly Cloudy (Temp: 24 deg. C) 

Track Condition Race 1 - 10: Fast (Variant 0 secs)   

No of Races 10 Number of 
qualifying races  

4 EP Total Entries  92/102 

Mutual Handle $211,648 

Contact  
Vet     

  Paddock 
Meeting 

  Track  
Maintenance Meeting 

  Investigator  
Visit 

 Outgoing Senior  
Judge Update 

  

 

Senior Judge Associate Judge Associate Judge 

Stewart Jr, David Hughes, Larry Pote, Emma 

Report on day’s events:  

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)  …. 

Backstretch 
 
- Alan Fair – $100 monetary penalty for causing a stable error scratch of the horse 
Waikiki Hanover in Race 10  – AGCO Rule 20.03.01(i), ‘When a horse, entered to 
race, is scratched by the Judges, as a result of the horse having received any: (i) 
medication.’ SB 49341. 
 
Races 
 
Race 1 – Inquiry – reviewed the break by #4 Jimmy Wintips (Scott Wray) at the 
start, finished 4th – no violations of the breaking rule by #4. 
 
- Inquiry Video: https://youtu.be/PTmCMp3FJ5Q 
 
Race 2 – All Clear 
 
Race 3 – Inquiry X 3 
 
- Inquiry #1 – possible pylon violation by #4 Queenofhearts (Nick Steward) after the 
half, finished 4th – low pan video shows that #4 goes inside 2 consecutive pylons 
and is lapped by #3 Lucky Fortune (Robert Shepherd). AGCO Rule 18.08.02(a), ‘If a 
horse while on stride, or part of the horse’s sulky, goes inside two (2) consecutive 
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pylons, the offending horse shall be placed behind all horses that are lapped on to 
the offending horse at the wire.’ This Inquiry was dealt with first as the violation is 
enforced by the lapped horse at the wire. #4 finished 4th and was placed 5th for a 
pylon violation. #4 was charted with an ‘ip’ after the half. 
 
- Inquiry #1 Video: https://youtu.be/HqFY4ajfofY 
 
- Inquiry #2 – possible violation of the passing lane by #2 Vee Breeze (Scott Wray), 
finished 3rd. AGCO Rule 22.05.02.2, ‘In the event the home stretch is expanded, (ii) 
the lead horse in the homestretch shall maintain as straight a course as possible 
while allowing trailing horses full access to the extended inside lane.’ The front 
tower shows that #2 bears down and takes away access of the passing lane from 
#4 Queenofhearts (Nick Steward), who was sitting in the two-hole. Mr. Steward did 
have to take a hold of his horses and was not given access to the passing lane. As 
a result of being in violation of AGCO Rule 22.05.02.2(ii), #2 is placed behind #4. #2 
finished 3rd and was placed 5th. Following this placing, #3 finished 5 PL 4 PL 3 and 
#4 finished 4 PL 5 PL 4. #4 was charted with an ‘i’ at the top of the stretch.  
 
- Inquiry #2 Video: https://youtu.be/52meLJU1blI 
 
- Inquiry #3 – reviewed the break by #1 Warrawee Speedy (Aaron Byron) at the 
start, finished 1st. No violations of the breaking rule by #1. The front tower shows 
that #9 Gilletle (Justin Turcotte) was following #2 and did not suffer any interference 
from the break by #1 and received a fair start. 
 
- Inquiry #3 Video: https://youtu.be/26MHWb1ydXw 
 
Race 4 – All Clear 
 
Race 5 – All Clear 
 
Race 6 – All Clear 
 
Race 7 – All Clear 
 
Race 8 – All Clear 
 
Race 9 – All Clear 
 
- Driver breathalyzer retest race. 
 
Race 10 – All Clear 
 
Claims 
 
R9 - #7 Mybrothergeorge (1) - $9,500 – Ow. Green and Gold Ltd., Tr. Duane Marfisi 
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